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hati, Calcutta and Kerala and the duties of the Chief Justices are being performed by the seniormost puisne Judges of the respective High Courts. The question of appointment of the Chief Justices of Jammu
& Kashmir and Gauhati High Courts is engaging the attention of the Government in consultation with the authorities concerned.
The vacancies in the offices of Chief Justices of the High Courts of Calcutta and Kerala are of very recent occurrence. The Chief Justice of Madras High Court had been transferred to Kerala but on a Writ Petition being filed, the Supreme Court has ordered that status quo be maintained. The Chief Justice of the Madras High Court has not joined at Kerala and continues to hold the office of Chief Justice of Madras. As he has proceeded on leave, the seniormost puisne Judge has-heen appointed to perform the duties of Chief Justice while the latter is on leave. The question of filling the vacancy of the Chief Justice of Calcutta High Court is engaging the attention of Government.

Setting up of Polyester Staple Fibre plant at Bongaigaon, Assam

646. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM .CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal under Government's consideration to set up a Polyester Staple Fibre Plant at Bongaigaon in Assam; and

(b) whether Central Government have received any request from the Government of Assam in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI P.
C. SETHI): (a) and (b) M/s. Bongaigaon Refinery and Petrochemicals Ltd. are in the process of setting up a Polyester JI Staple Fibre project at Bongaigaon in Assam with a capacity
0f 30,000 tonnes per annum.

Setting up a Polyester Staple Fibre Plant in Delhi

647. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Polyester Staple Fibre Plant is proposed to be set up in Delhi by the Bongaigaon Refineries and Petrochemicals Limited; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI P.
C. SETHI); (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

#ifaaas 8 & 1000 H o "o W a9
fagum qua

618, =) FUTLAT T [ET 2 #497
At T 12 0T T IO FLT o

(%) #7192 99 £ f+ wifaqqs €9
AT W 1000 Fo qTo F TF AT
fagaa @93 1 dusw & faq g ferr 2, 2f, a1 TTAIT AT FATE
1K

a1 THE AT FT07 & 7

Fw warey § avg et (o fawa agraw) « (F) " (|) S, ar
10 fa@e=rz, 1980 FT qTZT ¥ TITAHAT
qqr atfaga wreafa grar gEarnata,
AT WIT AAAT 69 F 9 T999 gu
oifg® A4T FFART G FOL F e, wfEaE TR, W ATl &
ara-grs (3000 FmETe @% faere
fFe ST T 1 WATSEAT ATH) 1000


119 Written Answers

AT F1 AT F ooF agfwa arr fazad s & qar 6y Ty army A4T @A A Afaamr ¥ frwin w0 ¥
fomr g & fen s =4l

avgre A brora fam 2 f7 o aam
HoAgr | wifer 7 oma AT e
AT F33T T 1000 FmAnE
T TAW T AT w0l AT AT T
BT 0 fAar JrTar 0z qierse
THETT G977 0 I A fazaq fag
ETAT (AT AT ST |

afeatadr 1 erageAr fvamE 7iedg
Fit g for grordme a Arag 2
mar FeE faEmaafaae 6 T arAr il wETt fer ey
TULRA F97¢ 97 JFAAT A omA F a7 9fT A1 F AET W OuET oA
o & AT #, A0 A ¥ faee
A1 dzw T gL 2

wearirgla feem aF w1 wawa

6 40, WY ARTAC GATE WFET : 377
FAAT WT qFrC0 RAT A7 AATH AL 577
T4 A

(F) w=rasm fhen AT
STATSA e 7 999 AY AT wA §
far gvae gy it sfufa 0 #FF-1-
A ErEf AT E W

(@) Pmaga= 2 fxafafa s gz qum faan 3 5 sevinien foew W aeTe ¥ few wen fadwrer g srAtfster @t fam am afam 7

FRAT T TN Heed § I
(g7 ggaa gwe W) (%)
e (@) wAarw fEew qurdy
WAV HA & T A AT KA F Femr
e 7 #1¢ fafoe afwfa frge adf
Fredt | qarT ey fe Aif gead

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 120

Fraze, foma we amdr F aE-an o0 WA Fr ofr st A 9T F fawrfoa
'vﬁ‘%fﬁ' -

(1) wrew &1 sereiedg feer ez acftn e fawmr fars g
A fear s iz e

(2) wfaanft qare & asm, i 5
% A -t s e
TR AEfad T Tifzo )

Change in National Legal System
650. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY:
SHRI RAMESHWAR
SHRI ROSHAN LAL:
SHRIMATI AMARIJIT
KAUR:

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:

SINGH:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to evolve a new national legal system without Western influence by combining Islamic jurisprudence and Hindu law (common Hindu and Muslim Law) which was the consensus emerged on the last day of the three days'
International Seminar "Islamic contribution to the culture and civilisation of the World with special reference to India" held last month at New Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) if the answer to the part (a) be in the negative what are Government's views on the subject and on the need for wuniversal jurisprudence, common to all people?

THE MINISTER OF LAW JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIV
SHANKER): (a) Th* International Seminar on "Islamic Contribution to the Culture and Civilization of the World with special reference to to India" was held last

